

Case No. 14-13482

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CATASTROPHE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama
Case No. 1:13-cv-00476-CB-M

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337

William S. Consovoy*
Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423

*Counsel of Record

Dated: January 16, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Correctly Rejected The EEOC’s Attempt To Distort Title VII’s Distinct Causes Of Action For Disparate Treatment And Disparate Impact	7
A. Disparate Treatment And Disparate Impact Are Distinct Causes Of Action With Distinct Standards Of Proof And Distinct Judicial Remedies	9
B. The EEOC Is Trying To Merge These Distinct Causes Of Action By Relying On A Disparate Impact Theory To Plead A Claim For Disparate Treatment Under Title VII.	14
II. Endorsing Any Of The EEOC’s Novel Theories As To Why Neutral Grooming Policies Prohibiting Dreadlocks In The Workplace Are Intentionally Discriminatory Would Be Untenable Both For Employers And Courts	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Multi Cmty. Diversified Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Alford v. City of Montgomery, Ala.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1143 (M.D. Ala. 1995)	15
<i>Armstrong v. Flowers Hosp., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Rogers</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1514 (N.D. Okla. 1995)	24
<i>Carter v. City of Miami</i> , 870 F.2d 578 (11th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	23
<i>Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Florida, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Earley v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1990)	10, 17
<i>Edwards v. Wallace Cmty. Coll.</i> , 49 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	13, 16
<i>EEOC v. Sephora USA, LLC</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>Elston v. Talladega Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993)	16

* Denotes primary authority

Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters,
438 U.S. 567 (1978) 16

Garcia v. Gloor,
618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980) 18, 19

Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.,
998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993) 19

**Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,
401 U.S. 424 (1971) 8

Gullett v. Town of Normal, Ill.,
156 F. App'x 837 (7th Cir. 2005) 13

**Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States*,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 7, 8

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n,
527 U.S. 526 (1999) 12

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973) 10

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
554 U.S. 84 (2008) 8, 10

Montes v. Vail Clinic, Inc.,
497 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007) 19

**Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez*,
540 U.S. 44 (2003) 9, 13

**Ricci v. DeStefano*,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 7, 9

Rodgers v. American Airlines, Inc.,
527 F. Supp. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 20

Spivey v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.,
196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) 15

<i>Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	8, 11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Velasquez v. Goldwater Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<i>Villescas v. Abraham</i> , 311 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	11
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	9, 12
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)	5, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard T. Ford, <i>Racial Culture: A Critique</i> (2005)	22
